CITY OF BURLINGTON BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 8, 2021 – 8:30 AM
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic this meeting will be
held online via the Zoom virtual meeting platform.
Zoom Meeting Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85254163072
OR by Phone: +1 301 715 8592 Webinar ID: 852 5416 3072
City Members:
Ed Wilson, Chairman
Mike Gee, Vice Chairman
Bob Lewis
Robert Giles II
John Glen (Alternate)
Eric Grant (Alternate)

Extraterritorial Members:
Sylvia Greeson (Alternate)

AGENDA
ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order.
ITEM NO. 2:
Approval of the May 11, 2021 meeting minutes.
ITEM NO. 3:
Applicant: Mr. Daniel Hernandez
Location: 478 Sapphire Road, Alamance County parcel identification number 175671 (part in
Guilford County, GPIN: 8844006149).
Details: Mr. Daniel Hernandez, as applicant, requesting a variance from Table 4.5.F.11.e.:
Maximum Fence and Wall Height, to allow a 5-foot high fence to be placed approximately 6’ 10”
into a required ten (10)-foot setback, as established by the Mackintosh on the Lake Conditional
Zoning requirements and Section 3.12.B., Note 11, Mixed Use (MX) District Dimensional
Standards.
ITEM NO. 4:
Applicant: Mr. Tom Pate
Location: 443, 445, and 447 Lane St., Alamance County parcel identification number 136226.
Details: Mr. Tom Pate, as applicant, requesting a variance to allow a 14-foot wide mobile home
where a minimum width of 16 feet is required per Section 9.2.C.2.a.: Manufactured or Mobile
Homes.
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MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
City of Burlington
May 11, 2021
Meeting was held remotely via the Zoom platform and is available for view online at:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=kUtpaYcC47w&list=PLX2Do5DiQXjxF2CGACg9z081IN_4zCsrQ

Members Present
City:
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
Mike Gee, Vice Chairman
John Glen (Alt.)
Robert Giles II
Bob Lewis

Members Absent
City:
Eric Grant (ALT.)

ETJ:
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson (Alt.)

ETJ:
Mr. David McDevitt

Staff Present:
Fire Chief, Mr. Jay Mebane
Assistant Fire Chief, Mr. Greg Brit
Director of Finance and Risk Management, Ms. Peggy Reece
Financial Service Manager, Ms. Amanda Lloyd
Director of Inspections, Mr. Russell Williams
Planning Manager, Mr. Conrad Olmedo
Principle Planner, Ms. Jamie Lawson
Chief Code Enforcement Officer, Mr. Chris Marland
Code Enforcement Officer, Mr. Chris Reynolds

ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson called the meeting of the Board of Adjustment to
order at 8:30 a.m. Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, the city representatives to the Board of
Adjustment are appointed by the City Council. This is a quasi-judicial hearing. Everyone speaking
before the Board should state their name, sign the log on the podium, and swear or affirm that
everything they say is true to the best of their knowledge. Appeals of the Board’s decisions may
be taken to the Alamance County Superior Court. The City will state their position because of their
knowledge of the case and the technical codes. The applicant will state their case, and then anyone
from the public may speak. After the applicant and the public have presented all evidence the
Board will then close the meeting to the public and discuss the case and vote. During this time no
more evidence shall be admitted, nor any other arguments made unless the Board wishes to ask
the Applicant a question pertaining to the evidence already presented. Anyone that tries to make
an argument or present any evidence at this time will be out of order. The Chairperson may order
any individuals who willfully interrupts, disturbs, or disrupts to leave the meeting. Any person
who fails to comply with this order is guilty of a class 2 misdemeanor. An affirmative four-fifths
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vote is required to grant a variance. A majority vote is required to grant a Special Use Permit or to
determine an appeal.
ITEM NO. 2:
Approval of the minutes of the meetings from February 9, 2021.
Mr. Bob Lewis made a motion to approve the minutes as written.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion.
Approved Unanimously.
ITEM NO. 3:
NOTICE OF APPEAL-21-0001
Applicant: Mr. Ryan Moffit, Attorney
Location: 504 W. Webb Ave., Alamance County parcel identification number 126749.
Details: Ryan Moffit, Attorney, on behalf of property owner Andrews Properties of the
Carolinas, LLC, has submitted a Notice of Appeal concerning a Notice of Violation issued
on December 14, 2020 from the City of Burlington Code Enforcement Division.
Appeal: Appealing the decision of the Code Enforcement Officer regarding the number of
allowed rented rooms in a Boarding House, Section 23-24 (A,1) Boarding/Rooming
Houses in the Burlington Code of Ordinances.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson opened the case for discussion.
Planning Manager, Mr. Conrad Olmedo explained that the request is an appeal on an officer’s
decision for a boarding house to have 9 boarders instead of the approved 5. Mr. Olmedo introduced
Ms. Sherri Harris the realtor in charge of the sale of the property.
Ms. Sherri Harris and Planning Manager, Mr. Conrad Olmedo held discussion about the details of
the property when it was listed for sale in 2013, any observation Ms. Harris made at the residents
during the time of the listing and the reason the listing was withdrawn being that the heirs did not
agree to the offer amount for the listing. In the cross-questioning Ms. Harris stated that the property
was listed as residential, and that information was collected from the tax website.
Mr. James McCaslin explained his history of living at the residence and that the property was not
used as a boarding house. In the cross examination questioning he confirmed that his family did
not have anyone visit the home that was not family.
Code Enforcement Officer, Mr. Chris Reynolds stated that the house was thought to be a boarding
house as there were locks on the doors and that Mr. Patterson stated that he did do some
renovations.
Chief Code Enforcement Officer, Mr. Chris Marland testified that the fire department alerted the
department about a possible boarding house and with a spike in water usage it was confirmed. The
house had been vacant over 180 days before this time and at the time when Andrew properties
took ownership is when the spike occurred, due to the gap of vacancy the property cannot be grand
fathered in as a boarding house with 9 rooms and would have to conform to the 5-room regulation.
Planning Manager, Mr. Conrad Olmedo read Chapter 9. 2 of the Unified Development Ordinance
pertaining to Nonconformities.
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Financial Service Manager, Ms. Amanda Lloyd testified that the property was connected to water
services through the city and that there was no shown during the time of ownership or word
properties with the exception of two months. There is also no way of knowing if the property had
usable well for water.
Director of Finance and Risk Management, Ms. Peggy Reece testified that well water within the
city limits is not allowed to be sent through the sewer system, there are only a few homes in the
county that are connected to sewer and pay a flat rate.
Assistant Fire Chief, Mr. Greg Britt testified that the Boarding homes have to be inspected
annually. There were not any fire inspections scheduled for the address. The owners never alerted
the fire department about operating a boarding house, the fire department found out the use on
May 14, 2014 after a dispatch call about gas fumes.
Director of Inspections, Mr. Russell Williams testified that no permits were taken at the residence
for the work being done in the attic. There was a permit from 2017 for internal renovations but
that work was inspected and was completed only on the 2nd floor. The department of Inspections
does not have the house listed as a boarding house. When it was built it was registered as a singlefamily dwelling and in order for the use to change the homeowner has to apply for the property to
be a boarding house.
Chief Code Enforcement Officer, Mr. Chris Marland said in 2014 a review of boarding houses in
Burlington was done and this property was not listed.
Mr. Ryan Moffit explained that the lot is listed as Office Institutional and has been to the owner’s
knowledge since its purchase. The property has been operating as a boarding house since the
1980’s. Mr. Moffit referred to a similar case with the Board of adjustments in Mount Olive North
Carolina and ask that the alleged interruption of continuation of a nonconforming use be treated
fairly, vacancy alone does not change the use. If the property remains intact and ownership, then
the use will remain intact.
Mr. Steven Andrews testified that he completed due diligence before purchasing the property, he
spoke to several City of Burlington staff members and the former owner to ensure the property
could continue to run as a boarding house. The previous owner Mr. Patterson with Ward properties
marketed the property as a boarding house to Mr. Andrews.
Mr. Ryan Moffit showed evidence of a zoning certificate from 28th of January 1988 listing the
property as a rooming house. There were also several exhibits from the applicant including letters
from past occupants, past staff members, and the previous owner attesting to the house operating
as a boarding house.
Director of Inspections, Mr. Russell Williams testified that if water and sewer from the city is
available then that should be used and that well water would not be allowed when city water is in
use.
Assistant Fire Chief, Mr. Greg Brit testified that the staircase to the third floor and the window
sizes on the third floor does not account for safe egress during emergencies.
Mr. Jai Baker with Allied Churches shared testimony that Allied Churches placed tenants in the
home as a boarding house as of 2018.
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Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson closed the testimony for discussion.
The Board discussed that the vacancy of the property should not exclude the use as the property
was under renovations. The statements provided by Mr. Andrews from Mr. Joey Lea, Mr. Ray
Rice and Mr. David Beal should be considered hearsay as they are not here to testify for
themselves. The testimony from Mr. McCaslin stated that their family lived in the home for a
period of time 2012-2014 and it was not operated as a boarding house which exceeded the 180day noncompliance clause.
Vice Chair Mr. Mike Gee made a motion to deny the appeal for the use of a boarding house with
9 rooms instead of 5 based on the testimony of Mr. James McCaslin the grandson of the previous
owner who lived in the home during the time of ownership and also visited once a week while not
residing in the home to care for his grandparents, that the home was not operated as a boarding
home.
Mr. John Glenn seconded the motion.
Motion to deny approved unanimously.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson made a motion to uphold the cities findings of fact.
Ms. Sylvia Greeson Seconded the motion.
Approved Unanimously

MEETING ADJOURNED

___________________________________
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson

___________________________________
Conrad Olmedo, Planning Manager
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City of Burlington NC
425 S Lexington Ave.
Burlington, NC 27215
(336) 222-5110
www.burlingtonnc.gov
Note: Pursuant to G.S. 160D-1111 this permit shall expire 6 months after the date of issuance if the work authorized
by this permit has not been commenced. If after commencement, the work is discontinued for a period of 12 months,
the permit therefore shall immediately expire. No work authorized by any building permit that has expired shall
thereafter be performed until the new permit has been secured.

SUBDIVISION VARIANCE-21-0002

ZONING/SUBDIVISION VARIANCE
APPLICATION

SITE ADDRESS: 478 SAPPHIRE RD BURLINGTON
PRIMARY PARCEL: 8844006149
PROJECT NAME: 478 SAPPHIRE - FENCE
APPLICANT:

Hernandez, Daniel
478 Sapphire Road
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
7144888356

ISSUED:
EXPIRES: 05/03/2022

OWNER:

D R HORTON INC
2000 AERIAL CENTER PKWY STE 110
MORRISVILLE, NC 27560

Detail Name

Detail Value

Base Zoning District Classification

Mixed Use

Is this application associated with another application?

Yes

If yes, what kind of application?

FENCE-21-0081

Is the site subject to any approved administrative adjustments?

No

Lot coverage

N

Lot area

N

Lot width

N

Minimum yard/setback

Y

Height

Y

Off-street parking/loading/circulation standard

N

Landscaping standard

N

Fence/ wall standard

N

Exterior lighting standard

N

Signage

N

Design standard

N

Other

N

Printed by : Conrad Olmedo on: 05/25/2021 04:40 PM
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City of Burlington NC
425 S Lexington Ave.
Burlington, NC 27215
(336) 222-5110
www.burlingtonnc.gov
Please explain, in detail, the variance you are requesting and why it is needed.
Please limit this discussion to facts and the hardships that would be created by
strict adherence to the UDO:

The variance I am requesting is in
reference to UDO Table 4.5.F.11.e
Maximum fence and wall height.
Residential ±Between the
corresponding building setback line
and a lot line abutting a street ROW.
My desire is to have a 5ft tall fence all
the way around my property, which
violates the 4ft maximum when
beyond the setback line. The plot
map (attached) shows a setback of 5
ft from the property line.

Is the property exceptionally narrow, shallow or does it have an exceptional size or
shape that existed prior to the effective date of this zoning ordinance?

No

Does the property have exceptional topographic conditions of some extraordinary
No
situation or condition that makes it unlike other properties in the immediate vicinity?
Please provide a written description of any hardship(s) and how such hardship(s) is Section i. ±I have a Storm Drain
not self-imposed:
Easement that runs through my
backyard. At 4ft tall, the fence is
scalable with ease creating the
potential for unnecessary hardship if
someone were to get injured due to
the strict application of the ordinance.
Section iii ±The accessible storm
drain easement did not result from
actions of me as the homeowner, but
rather the city who authorized the
placement of this easement and
manhole cover in the middle of the
backyard and then set limitations to a
fence height that pose security risks.
Section iv. ±The variance approval of
a 5ft tall fence is the minimum
required to protect homeowner liability
from uninvited guests to have access
to this storm drain easement. It is
also the minimum necessary to make
reasonable use of the land, as a 10ft
utility easement set back (as noted by
the city of Burlington in my
communications, but no sources
cited) would decrease my side yard by
approximately 210 sqft.
Please describe how the development subject to the requested variance will be in
harmony with the general purpose and intent (see Chapter 1 of the UDO):

Printed by : Conrad Olmedo on: 05/25/2021 04:40 PM

The proposed variance is within the
ROW guidelines.
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City of Burlington NC
425 S Lexington Ave.
Burlington, NC 27215
(336) 222-5110
www.burlingtonnc.gov
Explain any potential negative external impacts that may result from the proposed
variance, and how they will be mitigated:

Other than being a violation to city
ordinance, I don't see how this will
result in any potential negative
external impacts. I have viewed all
traffic areas and the fence would not
pose and ROW deterrence's. The
proposed area actually takes the
fence off of the utility easement
(although I haven't found anything that
states you cannot build on an
easement) but the proposed fence
also comes with a utility gate,
therefore if there was ever a need for
the city to access the Storm Drain
Easement or Utility Easement, the city
would have access to my backyard
with heavy equipment.

Issued By:

Printed by : Conrad Olmedo on: 05/25/2021 04:40 PM
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I erroneously began the installation of the fence without a permit. I was unaware that a fence permit
was required for lot sizes under an acre. The city came out and stopped the contractors from
completing until a permit was obtained. Since the project stopped, I have attempted to gain permitted
approval to continue. I accept any responsibility for this negligence, and would like to continue with the
installation once a permit is approved.

This is the storm drain referenced in my application. This is city owned property that I’m requested the
variance for to ensure this isn’t accessible by someone who may desire to scale a 4 ft fence

This is a closer view of the storm drain referenced in my application.

As mentioned in my application, we erroneously began installation of the fence without a permit. This
shows the street side and how the stop sign is visible and not blocked by the fence from the sidewalk.

Street view of the stop sign, showing that the stop sign is not blocked by the fence.

Same view as the previous picture, just zoomed in.

Current size of the side yard with the fence as it lies.

Showing measurement coming off of the house. According to the permit denial, the fence would need
to be at 4 ft off the house.

At 4 ft off the house, the side yard would be reduced to just outside the material on the floor.

Measurement showing the reverse view of the previous picture.

Where the fence currently sits off the property line.

Mackintosh On The Lake Community Association, Inc.
c/o Priestley Management Company
1842 Banking Street
Greensboro NC 27408
Customer Care: 336.379.5007 Fax:
Website: www.priestleymanagement.com
Date: December 11, 2020
Project Ref: [10097745] 478 Sapphire Road
Daniel Aaron Hernandez Jr & Amanda Marie Hernandez
478 Sapphire Road
Burlington NC 27215
Dear Daniel Aaron Hernandez Jr & Amanda Marie Hernandez,
For the listed project item(s):
Fence
I am pleased to inform you that the Mackintosh On The Lake Community Association, Inc.
Architectural Committee has approved your application with the following stipulations:
The fence cannot go past the street easement, which is the dashed line on the plot
map. It is to close to the sidewalk.
The approval is contingent upon compliance with the specifications set forth in the approved
application. If your change or addition requires a county, city or state permit, it is the
responsibility of the homeowner to obtain this before starting construction.
Please retain this letter in your files. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact Customer Care at 336.379.5007 or e-mail us at wparks@priestleymanagement.com
Sincerely,
Mackintosh On The Lake Community Association, Inc.

Mackintosh On The Lake Community Association, Inc.
c/o Priestley Management Company
1842 Banking Street
Greensboro NC 27408
Main Phone: 336.379.5007 Fax:
Website: www.priestleymanagement.com

Date: 12/11/2020 11:09:20 AM
Project Ref: [10097745] 478 Sapphire Road
Daniel Aaron Hernandez Jr & Amanda Marie Hernandez
478 Sapphire Road
Burlington NC 27215
Dear Daniel Aaron Hernandez Jr & Amanda Marie Hernandez,
For the listed project item(s):
Fence
We wish to inform you that the Mackintosh On The Lake Community Association, Inc.
Architectural Committee is now waiting for the completion of this project. Please have it
completed within the time specified in your CCRs and please let the committee know.
Please retain this letter in your files. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact our office at 336.379.5007.
On behalf of the ACC Committee
Sincerely,
Mackintosh On The Lake Community Association, Inc.
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Disclaimer:
This map was compiled from the GIS resources of the Burlington
Regional GIS Partnership for public planning and agency support
purposes. These resources include public information sources of
different scale, time, origin, definition and accuracy, which aspects
produce inconsistencies among features represented together on
this map. Neither the City of Burlington nor the Partnership shall be
held liable for any errors in this map or supporting data. Primary
public information sources from which this map was compiled, in
conjunction with field surveys where required, must be consulted
for the verification of the information contained within this map.
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CHAPTER 3 ZONING DISTRICTS
Section 3.12 Mixed Use (MX) District

3.12. MIXED USE (MX) DISTRICT
A. DISTRICT PURPOSE AND INTENT
The Mixed Use (MX) district is intended to foster functional
neighborhoods where City residents and visitors can live, work, shop, and
recreate without travelling large distances between differing uses.
Buildings are built close to the sidewalk and served by public gathering
areas that create places for people to congregate and interact. The
district encourages a fine-grained network of streets and pedestrian ways
that allow a wide freedom of movement and choices in transportation
mode, including public transit. Land uses are mixed (including both
residential and non-residential) either in the same building (vertical
integration) or on the same development site (horizontal integration), and
are located in close proximity to one another. Mixed use districts are
located on principal and minor arterials as well as collector streets. The
district allows a wide variety of housing types to promote population
density and to support nearby retail, dining, and entertainment
establishments. The district discourages the establishment of single-use,
monolithic, and automobile-oriented forms of development that require
large areas of off-street parking.

REQUIREMENT

B. DISTRICT DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
STANDARD

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J

Single-Family
Detached

Maximum Residential Density (units/acre)

MultiFamily

8

Minimum Lot Area (square feet)

5,400

Maximum Lot Coverage (% of lot area) [3]

50 [4]

[5]

Minimum Lot Width (linear feet)

50 [6]

55 [7]

Minimum Open Space Set Aside (% of lot area)

10 [8] [9]

Minimum Street Setback (linear feet) [10] [11]
Minimum Side Setback (linear feet)
Minimum Rear Setback (linear feet)
Minimum Perimeter Setback in a Multi-building
Development (linear feet)
Minimum Spacing Between Buildings in a Multibuilding Development (linear feet)

12
10 [10]
25 [10]

Maximum Building Height (feet/stories) [13]
(AMENDED 10.20.20 UDOTA-03-20)

5,400 per unit

Mixed
Use

Nonresidential

30

N/A

20,000 [2]

30,000

50

60
60

5 [9]
25
30

8

30; 20 from internal streets
25
30

N/A

Same as rear setback [12]

N/A

In accordance with the North Carolina Building
Code

36/3

36/3 [14]
[15]

(AMENDED 10.20.20 UDOTA-03-20)

K

Single-Family
Attached [1]

50/5 [14] [15]

NOTES:
[1] Includes duplex, triplex, and quadriplex dwellings.
[2] This is a minimum development size, not a minimum lot area.
[3] Development in the WPO is subject to built-upon limits in Section 3.19.F, Water Supply Watershed Protection Overlay
(WPO) District.
[4] Increased to 50% for lots in pocket neighborhoods and bungalow courts.
[5] Not applied to individual single-family attached lots but the entire development shall maintain a maximum lot coverage of
50 percent.
[6] Applied to entire development (not individual lots) when configured as a pocket neighborhood or bungalow court.
[7] Standards applied to entire development, not individual lots.
[8] Open space set-aside requirements applied to subdivisions of five or more lots.
[9] Open space set-aside shall be configured with at least 50 percent devoted to active recreation features in accordance
with Section 7.1, Open Space Set-Aside.
[10] Reduced to as low as 3 feet for dwellings in pocket neighborhoods and bungalow courts.
[11] On corner lots of record, the street setback may be reduced by 50 percent on the long side of the lot.
[12] Applied in lieu of side or rear setbacks in multi-building developments.
[13] Development in the AHO is subject to maximum building heights in Section 3.19.B, Airport Height Overlay (AHO)
District.
[14] May be increased one foot in height for each one foot in additional side and rear setback beyond the minimum
requirement.
[15] Maximum building height of 36 feet for buildings located within 500 feet of a single-family detached dwelling.
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Disclaimer:
This map was compiled from the GIS resources of the Burlington
Regional GIS Partnership for public planning and agency support
purposes. These resources include public information sources of
different scale, time, origin, definition and accuracy, which aspects
produce inconsistencies among features represented together on
this map. Neither the City of Burlington nor the Partnership shall be
held liable for any errors in this map or supporting data. Primary
public information sources from which this map was compiled, in
conjunction with field surveys where required, must be consulted
for the verification of the information contained within this map.
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CHAPTER 9 NONCONFORMITIES
Section 9.2 Nonconforming Uses

9.2. NONCONFORMING USES
The lawful nonconforming use of a structure, land, or water existing as of November 1, 2019, may only be
continued in accordance with the following standards:
A. DECLARED INCOMPATIBLE
All nonconforming uses are hereby declared generally incompatible with the permitted uses in the district
in which they are located and with the provisions of this Ordinance.
B. INCREASING ELEVATION
Nothing in this section shall limit the increase in elevation of an existing or damaged building or structure
in the FHO to a height above the regulatory flood elevation.
C. EXTENSION OR EXPANSION
A nonconforming use shall not be extended or expanded to occupy more space or altered in any way that
increases the degree of nonconformity, except in accordance with the following standards:
1. Single-Family Detached Dwellings
Except for manufactured or mobile homes, a nonconforming residential use may not be extended,
expanded, enlarged, or altered in any way that increases the degree of nonconformity.
2. Manufactured or Mobile Homes
An existing nonconforming manufactured or mobile home may be replaced with another
nonconforming manufactured or mobile home provided the replacement mobile or manufactured
home:
a. Is 16 feet wide or wider;
b. In in place within 60 days of the removal of the prior nonconforming mobile or manufactured
home;
c. Is connected to the public sewer system, or has all the necessary permits from the county health
department pertaining to wastewater treatment; and
d. Is surrounded by underpinning comprised of an all-weather base material.
3. All Other Uses
A nonconforming use may not be extended, expanded, enlarged, or altered in any way that increases
the degree of nonconformity.
4. Renovation
a. Except for manufactured or mobile homes, a nonconforming use may be renovated provided the
renovation does not extend, expand, or enlarge the nonconformity or create a new nonconforming
use.
b. Nonconforming manufactured or mobile homes may be renovated in accordance with Section
9.2.C.2, Manufactured or Mobile Homes.
D. CONVERSION TO ANOTHER NONCONFORMING USE
No nonconforming use shall be converted to another nonconforming use.
E. RESTORATION FOLLOWING CASUALTY DAMAGE
1. Significant Damage
a. Except for manufactured or mobile homes, a nonconforming use that is damaged by fire,
explosion, flood, or other calamity in an amount equal to 51 percent or more of the use’s current
assessed value or square footage may not be restored or reconstructed, except as a conforming
use.
b. Nonconforming manufactured or mobile homes damaged by fire, explosion, flood, or other
calamity in an amount equal to 51 percent or more of the use’s current assessed value or square
footage may be restored or reconstructed only in accordance with the standards in Section 9.2.C.2,
Manufactured or Mobile Homes.
2. Insignificant Damage
If a nonconforming use is damaged by fire, explosion, flood, or other calamity to an extent less than
51 percent of its current assessed value or square footage, it may be restored to its pre-damage
condition, provided the degree of nonconformity is not extended, expanded, enlarged, or the use is
altered in any way that increases the degree of nonconformity.
F. CESSATION
City of Burlington
North Carolina
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